# OP \$590.00 8653426(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM775706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/21/2022	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WANDERLUST HOLDINGS LLC		12/20/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WANDERLUST US IP LLC	
Street Address:	102 Worcester Road	
City:	Hollis	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code: 03049		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86534266	WANDERLUST	
Serial Number:	90889537	WINTERLUST	
Registration Number:	5064618	WANDERLUST 108	
Registration Number:	5075976	WANDERLUST YOGA	
Registration Number:	5146975	WANDERLUST 108	
Registration Number:	5171894	A MINDFUL TRIATHLON	
Registration Number:	5182448		
Registration Number:	5238969	SPEAKEASY	
Registration Number:	4405517	WANDERLUST	
Registration Number:	5355808	WANDERLUST SPEAKEASY	
Registration Number:	5355562	WANDERLUST SPEAKEASY	
Registration Number:	5481827	WANDERLUST	
Registration Number:	4608747	FIND YOUR TRUE NORTH	
Registration Number:	5700096	WANDERLUST	
Registration Number:	5700091	WANDERLUST	
Registration Number:	5814162	WANDERLUST WELLSPRING	
Registration Number:	3880519	WANDERLUST	
Registration Number:	3880423	WANDERLUST	
	•	TRADEMARK	

IRADEMARK

REEL: 007927 FRAME: 0258

900739582

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4025858	WANDERLUST
Registration Number:	4031493	WANDERLUST
Registration Number:	4092974	WANDERLUST
Registration Number:	4048264	WANDERLUST
Registration Number:	4959782	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4348170977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 434-951-5700

Email: prenie@williamsmullen.com
Correspondent Name: Amy G. Pruett, Esquire

Address Line 1:Williams Mullen, c/o IP DocketingAddress Line 2:200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	070218.0049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy G. Pruett
SIGNATURE:	/Amy G. Pruett/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Wanderlust U.S. Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=Wanderlust U.S. Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=Wanderlust U.S. Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007927 FRAME: 0259 **NUNC PRO TUNC SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by WANDERLUST HOLDINGS LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNOR") to WANDERLUST US IP LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, with a known mailing address of 102 Worcester Road, Hollis, NH 03049

USA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are parties to that certain Asset Purchase

Agreement and Assignment of Intellectual Property dated and effective as of October 21, 2022

("Original IP Assignment"), as amended by that Amendment No. 1 to Assignment of Intellectual

Property dated December 12, 2022 ("Amendment," together with the Original IP Assignment, the

"IP Assignment").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Assignment, ASSIGNOR did assign unto ASSIGNEE all

rights, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto

("MARKS"), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the parties hereto reaffirm and ratify the Assignment of said MARKS and the

goodwill associated therewith and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign said MARKS and related

goodwill, along with any related rights such as causes of action for trademark infringement and

associated damages, to ASSIGNEE nunc pro tunc as of October 21, 2022.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and

all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Executed this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

<u>ASSIGNOR</u>

WANDERLUST HOLDINGS LLC

By:

Printed Name: Sean Hoess

Title: CEO

**ASSIGNEE** 

WANDERLUST US IP LLC

By:

Printed Name: Sean Hoess

Title: President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007927 FRAME: 0260

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **U.S. APPLICATIONS**

	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
1	WANDERLUST (CI. 16)	86534266	N/A
2	WINTERLUST	90889537	N/A

# **U.S. REGISTRATIONS**

	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
1	WANDERLUST 108 (Cl. 41)	86195586	5064618
2	WANDERLUST YOGA (Cl. 41)	86007566	5075976
3	WANDERLUST 108 (Cl. 25)	86195472	5146975
4	A MINDFUL TRIATHLON (Cls. 25, 41, 45)	86322702	5171894
5	Wanderlust Logo (Cl. 25)	86745585	5182448
6	SPEAKEASY (Cls. 9 & 41)	86318837	5238969
7	WANDERLUST (Cl. 25)	85625350	4405517
8	WANDERLUST SPEAKEASY (Cl. 41)	86979325	5355808
9	WANDERLUST SPEAKEASY (CI. 9)	86711577	5355562
10	WANDERLUST (CI. 18)	87183032	5481827
11	FIND YOUR TRUE NORTH (CI. 41)	86155056	4608747
12	WANDERLUST (Cls. 35, 41 & 45)	86940284	5700096
13	WANDERLUST (CI. 43)	86895460	5700091

TRADEMARK REEL: 007927 FRAME: 0261

# U.S. REGISTRATIONS (cont'd)

	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
14	WANDERLUST WELLSPRING (CI. 41)	87617244	5814162
15	WANDERLUST (CI. 9)	77595848	3880519
16	WANDERLUST (CI. 41)	77529220	3880423
17	WANDERLUST (CI. 43 & 44)	85242784	4025858
18	WANDERLUST (CI. 35)	85242842	4031493
19	WANDERLUST (Cls. 41, 42 & 45)	85081403	4092974
20	WANDERLUST (CI. 28)	85242849	4048264
21	Wanderlust Logo (Cl. 41)	86745557	4959782

3

**RECORDED: 12/21/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007927 FRAME: 0262